
 
 

 

Meeting of the  

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
__________________________________ 

 
Thursday, 13 June 2013 at 6.30 p.m. 

_______________________________________ 
 

A G E N D A 
______________________________________ 

 
VENUE 

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, LONDON 
E14 2BG 

 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Zenith Rahman  
Vice – Chair:  TBC  
  
Councillor Judith Gardiner 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Craig Aston 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
1 Vacancy 
 

Councillor Marc Francis, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Zenith Rahman, 
Judith Gardiner, Ann Jackson and Shiria 
Khatun) 
Councillor David Snowdon, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig Aston) 
Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor Craig Aston) 
Councillor David Edgar, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Zenith Rahman, 
Judith Gardiner, Ann Jackson and Shiria 
Khatun) 
Councillor John Pierce, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Zenith Rahman, 
Judith Gardiner, Ann Jackson and Shiria 
Khatun) 

 
Frank West – Non-voting Member Representing Trade Unions 
John Gray – Non-voting Member representing Admitted Bodies 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 

Committee Services Contact: 
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services. 
Tel: 020 7364 4881 E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk  



 
Public Information 

Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
No photography or recording without advanced permission.  

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Distinct Light Railway: Nearest stations are East 
India: Head across the bridge and then through 
complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place  
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The closet tube stations are Canning Town 
and Canary Wharf  
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm) 

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)  

Meeting access/special requirements.  
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Brail or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda  

     
Fire alarm 
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned. 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk, ‘Council and Democracy’ 
(left hand column of page), ‘Council Minutes Agenda and Reports’ then 
choose committee and then relevant meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.   

 
QR code for 
smart phone 
users. 

 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 

Thursday, 13 June 2013 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR   
 

 To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Pensions Committee for the municipal year 2013-14. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 
4) 

 

 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted minutes of the ordinary 
meetings of the held on 21 February 2013.  
 
 

5. PETITIONS   
 

 To receive any petitions 
 

6. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION   
 

6 .1 Pensions Committee Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and Dates of 
Meetings  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 

 To note the Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and meeting dates as set out in 
the report. 
 
 



6 .2 Confirmation of Trade Unions and Admitted Bodies Representatives of the 
Pensions Committee 2013-14  (Pages 17 - 20) 

 

 To note the continued appointment of Trade Unions and Admitted Bodies representatives 
on the Committee 
 

6 .3 Composition of the Pension Fund Investment Panel  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

 To establish a Pension Fund Investment Panel for the municipal year 2013-14. 
 

6 .4 Report of Investment Panel for Quarter Ending 31 December 2012.  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT   

 

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for 
[...]
ng of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority— 

(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and 

(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 21/02/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE 
 

Members Present: 
 
  
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman (Vice-Chair, 
in the Chair) 

 

Councillor Abdal Ullah  
Councillor Marc Francis  
Councillor Peter Golds (designated deputy for Councillor Craig 

Aston) 
  
Admitted Bodies, Non-Voting Members Present: 

 
John Gray  – Non-Voting Member (Admitted Body) 

 
Others Present: 

 
Barry McKay (Chair of the Investment Panel) 

 
Officers Present: 

 
Jill Bell – (Head of Legal Services (Environment), Legal 

Services, Chief Executive's) 
Anant Dodia – (Pensions Manager) 
Alan Finch – (Service Head Financial Services, Risk & 

Accountability, Resources) 
Oladapo Shonola – (Chief Financial Strategy Officer, Resources) 

 
Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman, Vice-Chair in the Chair 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Zenith 
Rahman and Councillor Craig Aston.  Councillor Peter Golds attended as 
substitute for Councillor Aston. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 21/02/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Councillor Marc Francis declared an interest in that he was a member of the 
Council’s pension scheme. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2012 were presented for 
approval.  John Gray advised of an error in that his attendance and that of 
Frank West had not been recorded and asked that the minutes be amended 
to reflect this.  No other factual corrections were requested. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the Pensions 
Committee held on 15 November be approved. 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Report on Fund Liquidity  
 
Alan Finch, Service Head, Financial Service, Risk and Accountability and 
Interim Section 151 Officer presented to the report which asked Committee to 
give delegated authority to officers to withdraw cash as required. 
 
Mr Finch advised the Committee that during the forthcoming 12-18 months 
the balance of the Council’s pension fund transactions would move towards 
collecting less cash and paying out more cash.  This was a normal 
progression as the fund moved toward maturity and Members were advised 
that the pens
[...]
nally because of 
the financial crisis of recent years.  He advised that the authority had 
anticipated this change.  

Page 7



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 21/02/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

• Mr Shonola advised that two years ago the fund had received £42 million and 
paid out £32 million leaving a surplus of £10 million.  However last year due to 
staff reductions income had reduced to £3.7 million.   

• the Committee was asked to approve that the income from these investments 
be retained as a short-term measure as this was the best of the options 
available. 

• the sums that might be needed were not known at present; however 
managers would only be instructed to recall funds required to meet identified 
liabilities. 

 
Members were concerned that the decision might be used as an unlimited 
agreement and therefore subject to abuse.  They were advised that the 
request had been made to provide a short-term only solution to fund liquidity; 
the whole of the funding strategy would be reviewed following the scheduled 
triennial actuarial valuation.  At this time a full report would be brought to 
Committee.  Additionally a quarterly report would be brought to Committee. 
 
At the Vice-Chair’s request, it was agreed that written response would be 
given detailing how the expected negative cash flow had evolved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the recall of dividend and rental income from fund managers GMO and 
Schroder into the LBTH pension fund bank account to help meet the cost of 
in-year liabilities be approved 
 
 

4.2 Review of Internal Control Reports in 2012/13  
 
The Chief Financial Strategy Officer presented the report which summarised 
the findings of a review of the adequacy of internal control measures put in 
place by Fund Managers which hold the Council pension fund's assets in 
management. 
 
Members noted the review undertaken which was highlighted at a paragraph 
6 of the report.  The Chief Financial Strategy Officer reported that exceptions 
which had
[...]
sion 
Scheme for Old Ford primary school and Culloden primary school on 
the creation of the Multi-Academy Trust be approved 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 21/02/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

 
5. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 
 

5.1 Training Dates  
 
The Chief Financial Strategy Officer highlighted forthcoming training 
opportunities circulated at agenda item 5.1 that were available to Members of 
the Pensions Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the training opportunities be noted 
 

2. That this item be included as a standard item in all future agendas 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.35 p.m.  
 
 
 
 

Vice-Chair in the Chair, Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
Pensions Committee 

 

Page 12



Committee 
 

Pensions 
Committee 
 

Date 
 

13 June 2013 

Classification 
 

Unrestricted 
 

Report No. 
 
 

Report of:  
 

Service Head, Democratic 
Services 
 
Originating Officer(s) :  
Antonella Burgio 

Title :  
 

Pensions Committee Terms of 
Reference, Membership, Quorum and 
Dates of Meetings 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Membership and Quorum 

of the Pensions Committee for the Municipal Year 2013/14 for 
Members’ information. 

 
2.  Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Pensions Committee note its Terms of Reference, 

Membership and Quorum as set out in Appendix A to this report. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1. At the Annual Council Meeting on 22nd May 2013, Members were 

appointed to the various Committees and Panels established for the 
new municipal year as set out in the Constitution.  

 
 3.2 The terms of reference for the Pensions Committee together with the 

appointed Membership and Quorum thereof are set out in Appendix A.  
 
4. Membership  
 
4.1 Council on 22nd May 2013 agreed that the Membership of the 

Committee be set at 7 Members in line with the recommendations of 
the Constitutional Working Party adopted by Council in April 2010 to 
ens
[...]
bligations and the duties of 
the Council under the Superannuation Act 1972, and the various 
statutory requirements in respect of investment matters. 

 
 
Membership: 
 

Members  Substitutes  

7 Members of the Council 
 

Up to three substitutes maybe 
appointed for each Member 

Plus one representative of the 
Admitted Bodies and one Trade 

Union representative. The Admitted 
Body and Trade Union 

representatives will be non-voting 
members of the Committee. 

 

 
At the Annual General Meeting of the Council held on 22nd May 2013 the 
following appointments were made to the Pensions Committee. 
 

Members Substitutes 

 
Cllr Zenith Rahman (Chair) 
Cllr Judith Gardiner 
Cllr Ann Jackson 
Cllr Shiria Khatun 
 
Cllr Craig Aston 
 
 
 
Cllr Oliur Rahman  
 
1 Vacancy 
 
2 Non Voting Co-opted Members: - 

• Trade Union Representative 
Mr Frank West 

• Admitted Body 
Mr John Gray 

 

 
(Deputies:- 
Cllrs David Edgar, Mark Francis, John 
Pierce 
 
 
(Deputies:- 
Cllr Tim Archer 
Cllr David Snowdon) 
 

 
The quorum of the Pensions Committee is three Members. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

COMMITTEE: 
 

Pensions 
Committee 
 

DATE: 
 

13 June 2013 

CLASSIFICATION: 
 

Unrestricted 

REPORT NO. 

 

 

REPORT OF: 
 

Service Head, Democratic Services 
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 

Antonella Burgio  
Democratic Services Officer 

TITLE: 

 
Confirmation of Trade Unions and 
Admitted Bodies Representatives of 
the Pensions Committee 2013-14 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
                         N/A 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is note the continued appointment of 2 non-voting 

co-optees to the Pensions Committee for the duration of the municipal year.  
 
 
2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 

 
2.1 Members are recommended to note the continued nomination of John Gray 

(Admitted Bodies Representative) and Frank West (Union Representative) as 
non-voting co-optees of the Pensions Committee for the municipal year 2013-
14 and their reappointment at Annual Council on 22 May 2013. 

 
 
3. REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 
3.1 Under Article 8 (Para. 8.01) and Part 3 Section 3.3.10 of the Constitution, the 

Council has delegated to the Pensions Committee, responsibility to consider 
pension matters and meet its obligations and duties under the 
Superannuation Act 1972 and the various statutory requirements in respect of 
investment matters. 

 
3.2 Part 3 Section 3.3.10 of the Constitution also provides that membership of the 

Pensions Committee comprise Elected Members, and include 1 
Representative of the Admitted Bodies and 1 Trade Union Representative. 

 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
4.1 The Constitution does not provide any alternative arrangements for the 

appointment of co-optees to this Member Level Body. 
 
 
5. BACKGROUND 
 
5.1 Under the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, the 

Council is required to maintain a Pension Fund for its employees and other 
‘scheduled bodies’ as defined in the Regulation. The Regulation also 

Agenda Item 6.2

Page 17



2 

empowers the Fund to admit employees of other ‘defined’ (e.g. other public 
bodies, housing corporations) bodies into the Fund. 

 
5.2 The Pensions Committee has specific delegated function that it has to fulfil in 

representing the Council as the administering authority to the Pension Fund. 
This requires that a number of monitoring and management activities are 
undertaken to ensure that it fully discharges its oversight and governance 
responsibilities to the Fund. 

 
5.3 Part 3 Section 3.3.10 of the Constitution provides that membership of the 

Pensions Committee comprise Elected Members, and also include 1 
Representative of the Admitted Bodies to the Pension Fund and 1 Trade 
Union Representative. 

 
5.4 The Committee’s Terms of Reference does not presently stipulate a term of 

office for these roles.  In the absence of a specified term, it is appropriate that 
the appointment of the co-optees should be pe
[...]
the Pension 
Fund Investment Panel 
  
 
Ward(s) affected: 

                         N/A 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This report informs Members of the current arrangements for the provision 
of Investment advice to this Committee and recommends that these 
arrangements continue. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Members are recommended to : 

2.1.1 To establish an Investment Panel. 

2.1.2 That membership of the Investment Panel comprise:- 

§ All Members of the Pensions and Accounts Committee or their 
designated deputies. 

§ A Investment Professional as Chair 

§ An Independent Financial Advisor 

§ The Corporate Director of Resources or his designated deputy. 

2.1.3 Provide that up to two Trade Union representatives (or their 
designated deputies) as nominated by the Staffside Secretary attend 
the Investment Panel as observers.  

2.1.4 To establish terms of reference for the Investment Panel as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 SECTION 100D (AS AMENDED) 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS 

REPORT 

 
Brief description of "background papers" 

 
Brief description 
of "background 
papers" 

 
Brief description of "background papers" 

   

None   

Agenda Item 6.3

Page 21



 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Pension Fund Regulations require the Council to establish 
arrangements for monitoring the investment activities of the professional 
fund managers and ensuring that proper advice is available on investment 
issues. 

3.2 This role is currently undertaken by the Investment Panel the composition 
and terms of reference of which were established by this Committee on the 
28th July 2004.  

3.3 The terms of reference satisfy the Regulations, which require a formal 
statement of the responsibilities of the different parties involved in the 
investment process.  

 

4. THE REGULATIONS  

4.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 1998 require Councils to invest pension fund cash, 
which is not immediately required to pay pensions. 

4.2 The Regulations require that Councils when undertaking such investment 
take proper advice at reasonable intervals and consider the need for 
diversification of investments. 

4.3 The Regulations enable Councils to appoint one or more investment 
managers but in these circumstances are required: - 

§ To take proper advice 

§ To consider at least every three months the investments undertaken by 
the manager. 

§ To periodically review the managers appointment 

4.4 To satisfy the requirement to obtain proper advice the Council has engaged 
an investment professional to act as chair of the investment panel and a 
firm of investment consultants to advise on the technical issues. 

4.5 In addition the Council employs an independent performance measurement 
service to provide an analysis of individual manager’s performance on a 
quarterly basis. 

4.6 The Regulations have been supplemented by guidance on best practice 
issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) in response to the Myners report, an independent review of 
pension investment, which reported in 2001. 

4.7 The CIPFA best practice guidance sets out the responsibilities of the 
different parties involved in the investment process and requires that a 
periodic review be made of these arrangements and of the performance of 
the individual parties. 

 

5. CURRENT ARRANGEMENTS 

5.1 Currently the Council is advised on investment issues by a Investment 
Panel which holds morning meetings on a quarterly basis and comprises 
the following members :- 

§ An independent Chair (Raymond Haines) 

Page 22



§ All Members of the Pensions and Accounts Committee or their 
designated deputies. 

§ An independent advisor (Hymans Robertson & Co.) 

§ The Corporate Director of Resources or his designated deputy. 

§ Two observers from the Trade Unions. 

5.2 The terms of reference of the Investment panel were established by thi
[...]
culate these minutes to the Pensions Committee. 

• The Investment Panel may also carry out any additional tasks delegated to it 
by the Pensions Committee. 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

COMMITTEE: 
 

Pensions 
Committee 

DATE: 
 

13 June 2013 

CLASSIFICATION: 
 

Unrestricted 

REPORT NO. 

REPORT OF: 
 

Interim Corporate Director of Resources 
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 

Paul Thorogood –Interim Service Head, 
Finance and HR Development 
Oladapo Shonola – Chief Financial Strategy 
Officer 

TITLE: 

Report of Investment Panel for 
Quarter Ending 31 December 2012. 
 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
                         N/A 

 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report informs Members of the activities of the Investment Panel and the 
performance of the Fund and its investment managers for the period ending 31 
December 2012. 

1.2  In the quarter to the end of December 2012the Fund achieved a return of 2.8% 
which is0.5% above the benchmark2.3%. The twelve month Fund return of 7.7% 
exceeds the benchmark by 0.1% at 7.6%. Over the longer term, performance is in 
line with benchmark. 

1.3 Although, the level of returns achieved varies between the managers, seven out of 
eight managers matched or achieved returns above the benchmark. The variability 
of returns does however partially reflect the management structure of the fund 
where complementary investment styles reduce the volatility of overall portfolio 
returns. For example, in contrast to poor quarter returns for Baillie Gifford, GMO, 
the Fund’s other global equity manager lags benchmark. It should also be noted 
that GMO have achieved returns of 8% in the past 12 months. 

1.4 The Fund is still in line with its long term strategic equity asset allocation and the 
distribution of the Fund’s assets amongst the different asset classes is broadly in 
line with benchmark. 

 
 

2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 

2.1 Members are recommended to note the contents of this report. 

 

3. REASONS FOR DECISIONS 

3.1 There are no decisions to be made as a result of this report. The report is written 
to inform committee members of the performance of pension fund managers and 
the overall performance of the Tower Hamlets Pension Fund.  

 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The Pension Fund Regulations require that the Council establishes arrangements 
for monitoring the investments of the Pension Fund. 

Lead Member Cllr Alibor Choudhury - Resources 

Community Plan Theme All 

Strategic Priority One Tower Hamlets 

Agenda Item 6.4

Page 27



 2 

5. BACKGROUND 

5.1 The Pension Fund Regulations require that the Council establish arrangements for 
monitoring the investments of the Fund and the activities of the investment 
managers and ensure that proper advice is obtained on investment issues.   

5.2 This Committee has established the Investment Panel, which meets quarterly for 
this purpose. The Panel’s membership comprises all Members of the Pensions 
Committee, an Investment Professional as Chair, an Independent Investment 
Adviser, and the Corporate Director of Resources represented by the Service 
Head Financial Services, Risk and Accountability, one trade union representatives 
and one representative of the admitted bodies. The Investment Panel is an 
advisory body which makes recommendations to the Pensions Committee which 
is the decision making body.  

5.3. Officers and fund advisers meet regularly with investment managers to discuss 
their strategy and performance and may recommend that investment managers 
are invited to explain further to the Investment Panel.  

5.4 This report informs Members of the activities of the Investment Panel and 
performance of the Fund and its investment managers for the period ending31 
December 2012. 

 

6INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 

6.1    The Fund achieved a return of 2.8%in the quarter which is0.5%above the 
benchmark of 2.3%. 

6.2 The performance of the fund over the longer term is as set out in table 1. 

 

 
 

6.3 T
[...]
RIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 

14.1 There are no crime and disorder reduction implications arising from this report. 

 

15. EFFICIENCY STATEMENT 

15.1 The monitoring arrangement for the Pension Fund and the work of the Pension 
Fund Investment Panel should ensure that the Fund optimises the use of its 
resources in achieving the best returns for the Council and members of the Fund. 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (AS AMENDED) SECTION 100D 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 

 
Brief description of "background papers" 

 Name and telephone number of holder 
And address where open to inspection 

   

None   

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	6.1 Pensions Committee Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and Dates of Meetings
	6.1a Terms of Ref Pensions Committee Appix A 130613

	6.2 Confirmation of Trade Unions and Admitted Bodies Representatives of the Pensions Committee 2013-14
	6.3 Composition of the Pension Fund Investment Panel
	6.4 Report of Investment Panel for Quarter Ending 31 December 2012.



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 13/06/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 13 JUNE 2013 
 

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, LONDON E14 2BG 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Zenith Rahman (Chair)  
Councillor Judith Gardiner  
Councillor Ann Jackson (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Craig Aston  
Admitted Bodies, Non-Voting Members Present: 

Frank West  – - Non-Voting Member (Trade Union) 
John Gray – - Non-Voting Member (Admitted Body) 

 
Others Present: 

Raymond Haines (Chair of Pensions Fund Investment Panel) 

Matt Woodman Hymans Robertson 

 
Officers Present: 
Anant Dodia – (Pensions Manager) 
Oladapo Shonola – (Chief Financial Strategy Officer, Resources) 
Lisa Stone – Pensions Officer 
Paul Thorogood – (Interim Service Head Finance and HR 

Development, Resources) 
Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services) 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
Councillor Jackson was nominated and seconded by Councillor Gardiner to 
be appointed as vice-chair of the Pensions Committee for the duration of the 
municipal year.  There being no other nominations, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Jackson be appointed Vice-Chair of the Pensions Committee 
for the duration of the municipal year. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Oliur Rahman. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
Councillor Jackson declared a general non-disclosable pecuniary interest in 
the meeting since she was a member of Tower Hamlets Local Government 
Pension Fund. 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 13/06/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
Councillor Gardiner also declared a general non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest in the meeting since she was a member of Tower Hamlets Local 
Government Pension Fund. 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2013 were presented for 
approval.  It was noted that Co-optee Mr John Gray had attended the meeting 
but this had not been recorded. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to an amendment that Mr Gray’s attendance at the Pensions 
Committee held on 21 February 2013 be recorded, the minutes of the meeting 
be approved. 

5. PETITIONS  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

6. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

6.1 Pensions Committee Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and 
Dates of Meetings  
 
The Clerk presented the report which asked the Committee to note the terms 
of reference, membership of the Committee, as appointed at Annual Council, 
quorum and meeting dates of the Pensions Committee for the municipal year.   
 
The Committee also noted that since Annual Council, Councillor Shiria Khatun 
had stood down from the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Terms of Reference, membership, quorum and meeting dates of the 
Pensions Committee be noted. 
 
 

6.2 Confirmation of Trade Unions and Admitted Bodies Representatives of 
the Pensions Committee 2013-14  
 
The Clerk presented the report, advising Members of the continued endorsement 
of John Gray (Admitted Bodies Representative) and Frank West (Union 
Representative) by their respective nominating bodies and their reappointment, at 
Annual Council, as non-voting co-optees of the Pensions Committee for the 
municipal year 
 
RESOLVED 
 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 13/06/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

That the continued endorsement of John Gray (Admitted Bodies Representative) 
and Frank West (Union Representative) as non-voting co-optees of the Pensions 
Committee for the municipal year 2013-14 and their reappointment at Annual 
Council on 22 May 2013 be noted. 
 
 

6.3 Composition of the Pension Fund Investment Panel  
 

The Chief Financial Strategy Office presented the report advising the Committee 
that, under its Terms of Reference, it was required to establish an Investment 
Panel annually comprising all Members of the Pensions Committee or their 
designated deputies. a Investment Professional as Chair’ an Independent 
Financial Advisor, the Corporate Director of Resources or his designated deputy.  
The terms of reference also stipulated that up to two Trade Union representatives 
(or their designated deputies) as nominated by the Staff-side Secretary attend the 
Investment Panel as observers.   

In addition to membership, the Committee was asked to establish terms of 
reference of the Investment Panel as set out in Appendix 1 and invited to attend its 
meeting which was to take place at the rising of Pensions Committee. 

 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That an Investment Panel be established. 

2. That membership of the Investment Panel comprise:- 

§ All Members of the Pensions and Accounts Committee or their 
designated deputies. 

§ A Investment Professional as Chair 

§ An Independent Financial Advisor 

§ The Corporate Director of Resources or his designated deputy. 

3. That that up to two Trade Union representatives (or their designated 
deputies) be nominated by the Staffside Secretary attend the Investment 
Panel as observers.  

4. That the terms of reference for the Investment Panel as set out in Appendix 
1 be approved. 

 
 

6.4 Report of Investment Panel for Quarter Ending 31 December 2012.  
 
The Chief Financial Strategy Officer presented the report of the Investment 
Panel for the period ending 31 December 2012, which informed Members of 
the activities of the Investment Panel and the performance of the Fund and its 
investment managers for that period.  He reported that the Fund had achieved 
a return of 0.5% above the benchmark in the quarter and a twelve month 
Fund return of 0.1% above benchmark.  Over the longer term, performance 
remained in line with benchmark.   
 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 13/06/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

The Chief Financial Strategy Officer advised that although, the level of returns 
achieved varied between the managers, seven out of eight managers 
matched or achieved returns above the benchmark.  The variability of returns 
reflected, in part, the management structure of the fund where complementary 
investment styles were employed to reduce the volatility of overall portfolio 
returns.  Notwithstanding the underperformance of one Fund Manager, he 
advised that the Fund remained in line with its long term strategic equity asset 
allocation and the distribution of the Fund’s assets amongst the different asset 
classes was also broadly in line with benchmark. 
 
Responding to Members questions, the following information was provided: 
Benchmarking was defined by the authority itself on the basis of performance 
of the businesses invested in and all other fund managers were measured 
against their own indices.   
 
Concerning measurement against other schemes, the authority participated in 
the State Street survey along with 75% of other local government schemes. 
 
The GMO performance losses were relative as their UK equities performed 
less well than other fund managers.  The Committee was advised that 
following this underperformance, the Council had negotiated a fee reduction 
with this fund manager. This had saved the Tower Hamlets Local Government 
Pension Fund £2M. 
 

RESOLVED 

 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil Items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.54 p.m.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Zenith Rahman 
Pensions Committee 

 


